

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS LAW
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN R. KNIGHT
MERCATUS CENTER
3434 Washington Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22201
bknight@mercatus.gmu.edu

GEORGE A. MOCSARY
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLLEGE OF LAW
1000 E. University Ave.
Laramie, WY 82071
gmocsary@uwyo.edu

C. BOYDEN GRAY
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN BERRY
JARED M. KELSON
BOYDEN GRAY &
ASSOCIATES PLLC
801 17th St. NW,
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488
mccotter@boydengray
associates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Banks and Insurance Firms Are Subject to a Uniquely Vague and Opaque Regulatory Environment 3

II. The Nature of Banking and Insurance Regulation Encourages Regulated Firms to Feel Bound by Guidance and Subject to Sanction for Noncompliance..... 10

III. Prior Incidents in Banking and Insurance Regulation Make Clear that Failing to Adhere to Guidance Could Result in Sanction.... 13

IV. The Court Should Grant Review of this Important and Recurring Matter..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Advance Am., Cash Advance Ctrs., Inc. v. FDIC,
251 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2017) 20

In re Int’l Workers Order, Inc.,
280 A.D. 517 (N.Y. App. Div. 1952) 10

Statutes and Regulations

12 U.S.C. § 1818 4

N.Y. BANKING LAW § 14 8

N.Y. BANKING LAW § 24 9

N.Y. BANKING LAW § 28 4

N.Y. BANKING LAW § 29 4

N.Y. BANKING LAW § 41 4

N.Y. INS. LAW § 309 8, 9

N.Y. INS. LAW § 1102 4, 8

12 C.F.R. § 5.31 4

12 C.F.R. § 5.30 4

Exec. Order No. 13,891, 84 Fed. Reg. 55,235 (Oct. 15, 2019) 12

| | |
|--|---|
| N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 3 | 4 |
|--|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Julie Hill, <i>Regulating Bank Reputation Risk</i> , 54 GA. L. REV. 523 (2020) | 3 |
| ROBERT H. JERRY, II & DOUGLAS R. RICHMOND, UNDERSTANDING INSURANCE LAW (5th ed. 2012) | 8 |
| Brian Knight & Trace Mitchell, <i>Private Policies and Public Power: When Banks Act as Regulators within a Regime of Privilege</i> , 13 N.Y.U. J. L. & LIBERTY 66 (2020) | 3 |
| Letter from M. Anthony Love, Regional Director, Chicago Regional Office, Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., to Board of Directors of [name redacted], FDIC-ICR-0085 (Feb. 15, 2013) | 19 |
| Letter from Jelena McWilliams, Chairman of the Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., to Rep. Blaine Luetkemeyer (Nov. 15, 2018), https://www.fdic.gov/news/press-releases/2019/pr19040a.pdf | 21 |

- George A. Mocsary, *Administrative Browbeating and Insurance Markets*, Working Paper, MERCATUS CTR. AT GEO. MASON UNIV. (Dec. 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4296576..... 3
- Nicholas R. Parrillo, *Federal Agency Guidance: An Institutional Perspective*, ADMIN. CONF. OF THE U.S. (Oct. 12, 2017)11, 12
- Nicholas R. Parrillo, *Federal Agency Guidance and the Power to Bind: An Empirical Study of Agencies and Industries*, 36 YALE J. REG. 165 (2019)11, 12
- Randal K. Quarles, Vice Chair, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys., Law and Macroeconomics: The Global Evolution of Macroprudential Regulation, Address at Geo. Univ. L. Ctr. (Sept. 27, 2019), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/speech/quarles20190927a.htm>4, 5, 6, 7, 8
- Letter from Floyd Robinson, Deputy General Counsel, Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., to David H. Thompson (May 22, 2019), <https://www.fdic.gov/news/press-releases/2019/pr19040a.pdf>20, 21
- Jonathan Stempel, *New York Governor Presses Banks, Insurers to Weigh Risk of NRA Ties*, REUTERS (Apr. 19, 2018) 23

Letter from Maria T. Vullo,
Superintendent, N.Y. Dept of Fin.
Servs., to the CEO or Equivalent of
All Insurers Doing Business in the
State of New York (Apr. 19, 2018),
[https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/
documents/2020/03/il20180419_rm_
nra_gun_manufacturers_insurance
.pdf](https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/il20180419_rm_nra_gun_manufacturers_insurance.pdf)..... 9

Letter from Maria T. Vullo,
Superintendent, N.Y. Dept of Fin.
Servs., to the CEO or Equivalent of
N.Y. State Chartered or Licensed Fin.
Insts. (Apr. 19, 2018), [https://
www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/
documents/2020/03/il20180419_rm_
nra_gun_manufacturers_banking.pdf](https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/il20180419_rm_nra_gun_manufacturers_banking.pdf)..... 9
